

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 22, 2013, 11:12 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86711-9

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF
MARIBEL GOMEZ.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON

Travis Stearns, WSBA #29335
Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Place, S. Ste 610
(206) 623-4321

Benjamin Mayer, WSBA #45700

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA #34869
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

FILED
SUPERIOR COURT
OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN 30 A 9:51
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Applicable Professional Standards.....	3
B. Inadequate Investigation and Preparation of a Defense	4
i. <i>Failure to prepare exculpatory lay witness testimony</i>	6
ii. <i>Failure to adequately prepare expert witnesses</i>	9
C. Lack of Adequate Communication with the Client.....	12
D. Counsel’s Highly Prejudicial Conflict of Interest	14
E. Violation of Defense Attorney Qualifications Standard	16
F. Cumulative Prejudice to Ms. Gomez and How Violations of the Standards Cause Injustice	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United State Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VI 1, 5, 12

Washington Constitution

Wash. Const. art. 1, sec. 22 8

United States Supreme Court

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305
(1986) 3
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L.Ed. 158 (1932) 23
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674
(1984) 2

Federal Court Opinions

Avila v. Galaza, 297 F.3d 911, 920 (9th Cir. 2002) 6
Bean v. Calderon, 163 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1998) 5, 12
Brown v. Myers, 137 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998) 9
Caro v. Calderon, 165 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1999) 12, 13
Duncan v. Ornoski, 528 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008) 1, 6
Fitzpatrick v. McCormick, 869 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1989) 17
Harris v. Wood, 64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995) 21
Hart v. Gomez, 174 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 1999) 6
Johnson v. Baldwin, 114 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 1997) 15
Lord v. Wood, 184 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999) 8, 9
Rios v. Rocha, 299 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2002) 9
Sanders v. Ratelle, 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994) 8
Trone v. Smith, 621 F.2d 994 (9th Cir. 1980) 17
Young v. Washington, 747 F.Supp.2d 1213 (W.D. Wash. 2010) 1

Washington Supreme Court

In re Brett, 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001) passim
In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d (2004) 6
State v. ANJ, 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) 6, 7, 21

Rules of Procedure

RPC 1.7 18

Revised Code Washington

RCW 9A.32.055 20

Other Sources

ABA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMM., ACHIEVING JUSTICE: FREEING THE INNOCENT, CONVICTING THE GUILTY (Paul Gianelli et al. eds., 2006) . 2, 3	
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PROSECUTION FUNCTION AND DEFENSE FUNCTION (3rd ed. 1993)	passim
Alan Berlow, <i>The Wrong Man</i> , THE ATLANTIC MONTHLY, Nov. 1999.....	2
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Snitch Based Convictions Overturned in Washington</i> , Snitching Blog (December 15, 2012, 12:57 PM), http://www.snitching.org/2012/12/snitchbased_convictions_overtu.html	21
Dennis E. Curtis & Judith Resnik, <i>Grieving Criminal Defense Lawyers</i> , 70 FORDHAM L. REV. 1615 (2002).....	2
John T. Philipsborn, <i>Effective Preparation for Examining a Pathologist in a Homicide Case</i> , THE CHAMPION, August 2012.....	20
NLADA PERFORMANCE GUIDELINES FOR CRIMINAL DEFENSE REPRESENTATION	15
Robert Wilbur, <i>Witness to Innocence: Wrongful Execution and Exoneration</i> , TRUTHOUT (July 22, 2012, 7:37 AM), http://truth-out.org/news/item/10439-witness-to-innocence-wrongful-execution-and-exoneration	21
Rodney Uphoff, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Aberration or Systemic Problem</i> , 2006 WIS. L. REV. 739 (2006).....	3
Wash. Cts. Ct. Interpreter Comm'n, BENCH CARD COURTROOM INTERPRETING (2011).....	16
Wash. Cts. Ct. Interpreter Comm'n, TOP 10 SUGGESTIONS FOR ATTORNEYS WORKING WITH COURT INTERPRETERS (2011).....	16
WDA STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES.....	20
WSBA GUIDELINES.....	passim
WSBA STANDARDS FOR INDIGENT DEFENSE SERVICES	20
